

20-3187

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANDREW CUOMO, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, D/B/A EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT; ERIC GERTLER, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, ROOM 134, BUILDING 12, STATE CAMPUS, ALBANY, NY 12240; AND ROBERTA REARDON, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ANDREA OSER
Deputy Solicitor General
BRIAN D. GINSBERG
*Assistant Solicitor General
Of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2040
brian.ginsberg@ag.ny.gov

March 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. In the Early Days of the COVID-19 Pandemic, the State Issues Executive Order 202.8 Prohibiting the In-Person Operation of All But “Essential” Businesses.....	6
B. Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint Alleges that the Executive Order Unconstitutionally Injures Firearms and Ammunition Dealers and Their Customers.....	10
C. Plaintiff Moves for Leave to File a Proposed Second Amended Complaint Alleging that the Executive Order Unconstitutionally Injured It, Too.....	14
D. The District Court Dismisses the First Amended Complaint for Lack of Standing and Denies Leave to File the Proposed Second Amended Complaint.....	16
E. Over Time, the State Adjusts Its Approach to Combatting COVID-19.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	27
POINT I	
THE APPEAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT	27
POINT II	
INSOFAR AS PLAINTIFF REQUESTS NOMINAL DAMAGES, THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	34
A. Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint Does Not Plausibly Plead Standing.	34
1. Plaintiff Lacks Standing Because It Does Not Allege—As § 1983 Requires—that the Supposed Violations of Its Members’ Rights Caused It to Sustain a Constitutionally-Sufficient Injury.....	35
2. Standing Is Additionally Absent for the Prudential Reason that Plaintiff Has Not Identified any Barrier to Its Members’ Ability to Attempt to Vindicate Their Own Rights.	38
B. The Proposed Second Amended Complaint Is Futile Insofar as It Does Not Plausibly Plead an Entitlement to Nominal Damages.....	40
1. The Eleventh Amendment Bars an Award of Damages Because the Only Defendants Named Are State Officials Sued in Their Official Capacities.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	PAGE
ARGUMENT POINT II.B (cont'd)	
2. The Named Defendants' Official-Capacity Status Renders Nominal Damages Unavailable Under § 1983.	44
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Abrams v. Seneci</i> , 817 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973).....	36
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	37
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	44-45
<i>Cruz v. Gomez</i> , 202 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Dark Storm Indus. LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 482 (N.D.N.Y.), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20-2725 (2d Cir.)	39-40
<i>Doyle v. Midland Credit Mgmt.</i> , 722 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Keepers, Inc. v. City of Milford</i> , 807 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2015).....	39 & n, 40
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	45
<i>Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance</i> , 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGES
<i>League of Women Voters v. Nassau County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 737 F.2d 155 (2d Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>Lexmark v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	39n
<i>Libertarian Party v. Cuomo</i> , 970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020).....	43
<i>McGinty v. New York</i> , 251 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2001).....	44n
<i>Montesa v. Schwartz</i> , 836 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Moya v. United States Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 975 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2020).....	40, 41
<i>NAACP v. Merrill</i> , 939 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2019).....	43
<i>New York State Citizens' Coalition for Children v. Poole</i> , 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019).....	34-35, 36, 38, 39
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	28
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011).....	36, 38
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	37
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGES
<i>Rajamin v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</i> , 757 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Simmons v. Conger</i> , 86 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Smith v. Hogan</i> , 794 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2015).....	39 & n
<i>Teixeira v. City of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	41
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 380 F.3d 698 (2d Cir. 2004).....	42n
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 791 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 2015).....	39n
<i>Van Wie v. Pataki</i> , 267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001).....	27, 30
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	45

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.,	
Amend. II.....	2, 31, 15, 41
Amend. V	1, 12, 13, 15, 41
Amend. XI.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	1, 12, 13, 15, 41
Art. III	<i>passim</i>
Art. III, § 2.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATUTES	PAGES
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Public Health Law § 12.....	9
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	2, 14, 26
N.Y. Exec. Ord. 202 (Mar. 7, 2020)	6
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Amid Ongoing Covid-19 Pandemic, Governor Cuomo Outlines Phased Plan to Re-open New York Starting With Construction and Manufacturing</i> (Apr. 26, 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/amid-ongoing-covid-19-pandemic-governor-cuomo-outlines-phased-plan-re-open-new-york-starting	18n, 28n, 29n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces Appointments Now Available at Ten New State-run Mass Vaccination Sites</i> (Mar. 17, 2021), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-appointments-now-available-ten-new-state-run-mass-vaccination-sites	22n, 33n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS (cont'd)	PAGES
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces Event, Arts and Entertainment Venues Can Reopen at 33 Percent Capacity Beginning April 2</i> (Mar. 3, 2021), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-event-arts-and-entertainment-venues-can-reopen-33-percent-capacity	33n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces New Cluster Action Initiative</i> (Oct. 6, 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-new-cluster-action-initiative	20n, 21n, 31n, 32n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces New York City Cleared by Global Health Experts to Enter Phase Four of Reopening Monday, July 20th</i> (July 17, 2010), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-new-york-city-cleared-global-health-experts-enter-phase-four-reopening	18n, 29n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces Restaurants Outside New York City Can Move to 75 Percent Indoor Capacity Starting March 19</i> (Mar. 7, 2021), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-restaurants-outside-new-york-city-can-move-75-percent-indoor-capacity	33n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS (cont'd)	PAGES
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces Three Additional Mass Vaccination Sites to Open on Long Island this Week</i> (Mar. 15, 2021), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-three-additional-mass-vaccination-sites-open-long-island-week	22n, 33n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces Updated Zone Metrics, Hospital Directives and Business Guidelines</i> (Dec. 11, 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-updated-zone-metrics-hospital-directives-and-business-guidelines	20n, 21n, 31n, 32n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Details COVID-19 Micro-Cluster Metrics</i> (Oct. 21, 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-details-covid-19-micro-cluster-metrics	20n, 21n, 31n, 32n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Issues Statement Regarding Novel Coronavirus in New York</i> (Mar. 1, 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-issues-statement-regarding-novel-coronavirus-new-york	6n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Signs the “New York State on PAUSE” Executive Order</i> (Mar. 20, 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-signs-new-york-state-pause-executive-order	6n, 7n, 8n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS (cont'd)	PAGES
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Updates New Yorkers on State’s Progress During COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (Mar. 17, 2021), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-updates-new-yorkers-states-progress-during-covid-19-pandemic-145	21n, 32n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>NY FORWARD: A Guide to Reopening New York & Building Back Better</i> (May 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/NYForwardReopeningGuide.pdf	18n, 28n, 29n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Video, Audio, Photos & Rush Transcript: Amid Ongoing Covid-19 Pandemic, Governor Cuomo Announces Deployment of 1,000-Bed Hospital Ship “USNS Comfort” to New York Harbor</i> (Mar. 18, 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/video-audio-photos-rush-transcript-amid-ongoing-covid-19-pandemic-governor-cuomo-announces	7n
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Video, Audio, Photos & Rush Transcript: Governor Cuomo Announces First Dose of COVID-19 Vaccine Administered in the United States</i> (Dec. 14, 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/video-audio-photos-rush-transcript-governor-cuomo-announces-first-dose-covid-19-vaccine	21-22n, 32n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS (cont'd)	PAGES
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Video, Audio, Photos & Rush Transcript: Governor Cuomo Announces New York Yankees and New York Mets to Start the Season with Fans in the Stands Beginning April 1</i> (Mar. 18, 2021), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/video-audio-photos-rush-transcript-governor-cuomo-announces-new-york-yankees-and-new-york-mets	33n
New York State Department of Health, <i>COVID-19 Vaccine Tracker</i> , https://covid19vaccine.health.ny.gov/covid-19-vaccine-tracker	22n, 33n
New York State Department of Health, <i>Interim Guidance for Essential & Phase II Retail Business Activities During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency</i> (July 1, 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/RetailMasterGuidance.pdf	19n, 29n
New York State Department of Health, <i>Interim Guidance for Manufacturing Activities During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency</i> (June 26, 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/ManufacturingMasterGuidance.pdf	19n, 30n
New York State Department of Health, <i>Interim Guidance for Office-Based Work During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency</i> (Mar. 12, 2021), https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/offices-interim-guidance.pdf	19n, 30n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS (cont'd)	PAGES
New York State Department of Health, <i>Interim Guidance for Sports and Recreation During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency</i> (Mar. 25, 2021), https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/SportsAndRecreationMasterGuidance.pdf	19n, 30n
New York State Urban Development Corporation, <i>Meeting Minutes of Sept. 19, 2019</i> , https://esd.ny.gov/sites/default/files/news-articles/091919%20ESD%20Board%20Meeting%20Materials%20-v2.pdf	11n, 44n
U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Different COVID-19 Vaccines</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/different-vaccines.html	21n, 32n
U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>What healthcare personnel should know about caring for patients with confirmed or possible coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19)</i> (Mar. 12, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/caring-for-patients-H.pdf	8n
